

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re LEHMAN BROTHERS SECURITIES  
AND ERISA LITIGATION

This Document Applies To:

*In re Lehman Brothers Equity/Debt  
Securities Litigation, 08-CV-5523 (LAK)*

This document relates to  
ECF No. 341 in 08-CV-5523  
ECF No. 805 in 09-MD-2017

Case No. 09-MD-2017 (LAK)

ECF CASE

**LEAD COUNSEL'S REPLY MEMORANDUM  
IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF  
ATTORNEYS' FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF LITIGATION EXPENSES**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
TABLE OF ABBREVIATIONS .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. THE REQUESTED FEE, REPRESENTING A 2.18 LODESTAR MULTIPLIER, IS FAIR, REASONABLE AND WARRANTS APPROVAL .....	3
II. THE OVERWHELMINGLY POSITIVE REACTIONS OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASSES SUPPORT THE FEE REQUEST, AND THE FEW OBJECTIONS LACK MERIT .....	4
A. Andrews Objection .....	5
B. Smith Objection .....	11
C. Putnam Objection.....	12
III. PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL’S EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE AND WERE NEEDED TO ACHIEVE THE SETTLEMENTS .....	12
IV. CONCLUSION.....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591, 117 S. Ct. 2231, 138 L. Ed. 2d 689 (1997).....	10
<i>In re Bennett Funding Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 96-CIV-2583 (JES) (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	9
<i>Blatt v. Dean Witter Reynolds Intercapital, Inc.</i> , 732 F.2d 304 (2d Cir. 1984).....	10
<i>In re Bluetooth Headset Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	9, 10
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472, 100 S. Ct. 745 (1980).....	11
<i>In re Excess Value Ins. Coverage Litig.</i> , 2004 WL 1724980 (S.D.N.Y. July 30, 2004).....	11
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010).....	3, 4, 12
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	3
<i>In re Lorazepam &amp; Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.</i> , 205 F.R.D. 369 (D.D.C. 2002).....	12
<i>Malchman v. Davis</i> , 761 F.2d 893, 905 (2d Cir. 1985).....	10
<i>Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	4
<i>In re Marsh &amp; McLennan Cos., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009) .....	4
<i>In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.</i> , Case No. 04 MD 1653 (LAK) (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 2, 2009) .....	9
<i>In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. P'ships Litig.</i> , 912 F. Supp. 97 (S.D.N.Y. 1996), <i>aff'd</i> , 107 F.3d 3 (2d Cir. 1996).....	5
<i>Pub. Emps. Ret. Sys. of Miss. v. Merrill Lynch &amp; Co. Inc.</i> , No. 08-cv-10841-JSR-JLC .....	8

*In re Refco, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 05 Civ. 8626 (JSR) (S.D.N.Y. 2010 & 2011) .....9

*In re Satyam Computer Servs. Ltd. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No: 09-MD-2027-BSJ (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....8, 9

*In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 2007 WL 4115808 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007) .....11

*Velez v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.*,  
 2010 WL 4877852 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2010) .....13

*In re Wachovia Preferred Sec. & Bond/Notes Litig.*,  
 No. 09 Civ. 6351 (RJS) (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....9

*In re Wachovia Preferred Sec. and Bond/Notes Litig.*,  
 Master File No. 09 Civ. 6351 (RJS) .....8

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.*,  
 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) .....12

*In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 02 Civ. 3288 (DLC) (S.D.N.Y. 2004 & 2005) .....9

*In re Xcel Energy, Inc., Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.*,  
 364 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Minn. 2005) .....4

**STATUTES, RULES & REGULATIONS**

5 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 15:34 (4th ed. 2002) .....11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h) .....10, 11
